
COMMITTEE ON MINISTRY  
REPORT to Presbytery 

November 11, 2022 
 
 
Exams 

 
Batten-Carbaugh, Laura - Sustained the examination of Rev. Laura Batten-Carbaugh 
on September 16, 2022 and recommend that she be received as a minister member of 
National Capital Presbytery pending approval by the congregation. [eVote 9/19/22, CC 
9/20/22] 
 
 

  
Contracts/Terms of Call  
 

Amarquaye, Nat - Approved the CRE agreement between Elder Nat Amarquaye and the 
Session of Christ the King Presbyterian Church, for the purpose of providing pastoral 
services for a period beginning May 25, 2022 and ending May 25, 2023.[eVote 9/14/22, 
CC 9/20/22] 
 
Batten-Carbaugh, Laura - Approved the Terms of Call between Colesville Presbyterian 
Church and Rev. Laura Batten-Carbaugh to serve as Pastor effective November 1, 2022 
as approved at the congregational meeting on October 2, 2022. [eVote 10/11/22, CC 
10/18/22] 

 
Morse, Sterling - Approved the contract between Rev. Dr. Sterling Morse and the 
Session of Redeemer Presbyterian Church, for the position of Stated Supply Pastor and is 
effective September 1, 2022 through August 31, 2023. [eVote 9/19/22, CTC 10/6/22]  
 
McDonald, Dean- Approved the contract between Rev. Dean McDonald and the Parish 
Board of the United Parish of Bowie, for the position of Temporary Supply Pastor and is 
effective September 26, 2022 through December 26, 2022 and can be renewed on a 
month-to-month basis as needed and agreed upon by both parties. [eVote 10/7/22, CC 
10/18/22] 

 
Oti-Boateng, Frank - Approved the CRE agreement between Elder Frank Oti-Boateng 
and the Session of Christ the King Presbyterian Church, for the purpose of providing 
pastoral services for a period beginning May 25, 2022 and ending May 25, 2023. [eVote 
9/14/22, CC 9/20/22] 
 
Thompson, Keith – Approved the contract/ Amendment #1 to the original Stated Supply 
Associate Pastor contract (dated November 15, 2021) between Chevy Chase Presbyterian 
Church and Rev. Thompson. [eVote 10/26/22, CTC 11/2/22] 

 
Wayland, Rose - Approved the contract between Rev. Rose Wayland and the Session of 
Sixth Presbyterian Church, for the position of Stated Supply Pastor. This is a sixteen (16) 



month contract beginning September 4, 2022 and ending December 31, 2023. [eVote 
9/27/22, CTC 10/6/22] 
 
Yi, Gloria - Approved the Terms of Call between Hope Presbyterian Church and Rev. 
Gloria Yi to serve as Pastor effective January 1, 2023 pending approval at the 
congregational meeting. [eVote 10/13/22, CC 10/18/22] 
 

 
Parish Associates 

Mickle, Brian - Approved the renewal of the Parish Associate relationship between Rev. 
Bryan Mickle and Fairlington Presbyterian Church. [SMT eVote 8/22/22, CC 9/20/22] 

Seaman, John - Approved the Parish Associate relationship between Rev. John Seaman 
and Takoma Park Presbyterian Church. [SMT eVote 9/14/22, CC 9/20/22] 

 

Validated Ministry 

Jackson, Pat - Validated the ministry of Pat Jackson, co-Executive Director, Interwoven 
Congregations. [SMT eVote 9/14/22, CC 9/20/22] 

 

Dissolutions 

Renwick/National - Approved the dissolution between Rev. David Renwick and the 
congregation of National Presbyterian Church effective August 28, 2022. [CTC 10/6/22] 

Deacon/United Parish of Bowie - Approved the dissolution between Rev. Dr. Christopher 
Deacon and the congregation of United Parish of Bowie effective September 25, 2022. 
[CTC 10/6/22] 

 

PNC/APNC 

Providence - Approved the election of a PNC at Providence Presbyterian Church as 
approved by the congregation on Sunday, October 23, 2022. [CTC 11/3/22] 

Darnestown- Approved the election of a PNC and APNC at Darnestown Presbyterian 
Church. [CTC 11/3/22] 

Vienna - Grant permission, retroactively, to the session of Vienna Presbyterian Church to 
hold a congregational meeting on November 13, 2022 for the purpose of electing an 
APNC for the position of Associate Pastor for Worship and Adult Discipleship and 
APNC for an Associate for Outreach. [CTC 11/3/22] 

 

COM Motions 

Approved an alternate exam process for Rev. Bernice Parker-Jones who has served Faith 
Presbyterian Church for 23 years. [CC 9/20/22]      



Approved COM’s recommendation of a COLA increase of anywhere from 3% to 6% for 
pastors and church staff, as the church budget allows and approved the Pastor 
Compensation Policy for 2023. [CC 9/20/22] 

Approved the 2023 Pastor Salary Worksheet and 2023 Terms of Call/Manse and Terms 
of Call/Housing Allowance. [CTC 10/6/22] 

Approved the NCP Examination interview questions as revised. [CC 10/18/22] 

 

 

 

   


